

No. 24-994

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL SALAZAR,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION AND INTERACTIVE
ADVERTISING BUREAU AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Dominic Meuti
**Counsel of Record*
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER,
COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP
127 Public Square
Suite 4900
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 363-6246
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae
May 2, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTERACTIVE ADVERTISING BUREAU STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EXPANSIVE LIABILITY UNDER THE VPPA POSES A SIGNIFICANT THREAT TO THE RETAIL AND ADVERTISING INDUSTRIES.....	5
II. CLASS-ACTION LAWSUITS UTILIZING REPURPOSED STATUTES, LIKE THE VPPA CLAIMS HERE, UNNECESSARILY BURDEN RETAILERS AND ADVERTISERS.	10
A. Telephone Consumer Protection Act (“TCPA”), 47 U.S.C. § 227	10
B. California Invasion of Privacy Act (“CIPA”), Cal. Penal Code §§ 631(a) & 638.51	12
C. Video Privacy Protection Act (“VPPA”), 18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	13

III. REPURPOSING OUTDATED STATUTES, LIKE
THE VPPA, DENIES RETAILERS, PUBLISHERS, AND
ADVERTISERS FAIR NOTICE OF WHAT
CONDUCT MAY BE CONSIDERED UNLAWFUL.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	17
<i>Butcher v. Knudsen</i> , 38 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	16
<i>Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021).....	11, 16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	16
<i>Gardner v. MeTV Nat’l Ltd. P’ship</i> , 132 F.4th 1022 (7th Cir. 2025).....	13
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	17
<i>Javier v. Assurance IQ, LLC</i> , No. 21-16351, 2022 WL 1744107 (9th Cir. May 31, 2022).....	13

Licea v. Hickory Farms LLC,
 No. 23STC26148, 2024 WL 1698147
 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Mar. 31, 2024)..... 13

In re Meta Pixel Healthcare Litig.,
 647 F. Supp. 3d 778 (N.D. Cal. 2022) 7

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) 15-16

Salazar v. Paramount Global,
 133 F.4th 642 (6th Cir. 2025).....13, 14, 16

St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
 251 U.S. 63 (1919)..... 17

Statutes

California Penal Code §§ 631(a) & 638.51
 (“CIPA”).....3, 12, 13, 15

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,
 47 U.S.C. § 227 (“TCPA”)3, 10, 11, 15, 16

Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C.
 § 2710 (“VPPA”)2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14,
 15, 16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

158 Cong. Rec. H6849-01 (Dec. 18. 2012) 16

Advance Monthly Sales for Retail and Food
 Services, U.S. Census Bureau (March 2025),
[https://www.census.gov/retail/marts/www/
 marts_current.pdf](https://www.census.gov/retail/marts/www/marts_current.pdf) 5

How Websites and Apps Collect and Use Your Information, Fed. Trade Comm'n Consumer Advice (Sept. 2023), <https://consumer.ftc.gov/articles/how-websites-and-apps-collect-and-use-your-information#:~:text=When%20a%20website%20you%20visit%20lets%20another%20company%20track%20you,your%20interests%20and%20online%20activity>..... 12

Internet Advertising Report: Full year 2024 results, IAB & PWC (April 2025)..... 6

Ivan Popov, *Why Digital Presence Is Not A Matter Of 'If' But 'When' For Businesses*, Forbes (July 12, 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/councils/forbesbusinesscouncil/2023/07/12/why-digital-presence-is-not-a-matter-of-if-but-whenfor-businesses/>..... 5

Jennifer A. Riley, *Trend #3 – Privacy Class Actions Continue To Proliferate As Plaintiffs Search For Winning Theories – Class Action Defense*, Duane Morris (Jan. 13, 2025), <https://blogs.duanemorris.com/classactiondefense/2025/01/13/trend-3-privacy-class-actions-continue-to-proliferate-as-plaintiffs-search-for-winning-theories/#:~:text=Indeed%2C%20plaintiffs%20initiated%20more%20than,alleged%20violation%20of%20the%20VPPA>..... 8, 9

Kate Dedenbach et. al, *Tide May Be Turning in Businesses' Favor After Key California Court Decisions in Website Tracking Cases*, Fisher Phillips (Feb. 10, 2025), <https://www.fisherphillips.com/en/news-insights/tide-maybe-turning-in-businesses-favor-key-california-courtdecisions-website-trackingcases.html#:~:text=The%20trend%20of%20digital%20wiretapping,affected%20is%20closer%20to%205%2C000> 12

NRF Forecasts Retail Sales to Reach at Least \$5.23 Trillion in 2024, Nat'l Retail Federation (Mar. 20, 2024), <https://nrf.com/media-center/press-releases/nrf-forecasts-retail-sales-reach-least-523-trillion-2024>..... 6

Online Shopping Statistics, Capital One Shopping Research (Mar. 11, 2025), <https://capitaloneshopping.com/research/online-shopping-statistics/> 6
